

STATE OF ARKANSAS Department of Finance and Administration OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 1509 West Seventh Street, Suite 401 Post Office Box 3278 Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3278 Phone: (501) 682-2242 Fax: (501) 682-1029 www.arkansas.gov/dfa

December 4, 2020

Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Representative DeAnn Vaught, Co-Chair Performance Evaluation & Expenditure Review Committee Arkansas Legislative Council State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Rainy Day Fund Release Request(s)

Dear Co-Chairs:

I am forwarding for appropriate action as required by law, the attached Rainy Day Fund Release Request(s) that have received my approval as Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.

Sincerely,

Walthe

Larry W. Walther Cabinet Secretary

LWW

Attachment(s)



STATE OF ARKANSAS Asa Hutchinson Governor

December 3, 2020

Senator Cecile Bledsoe, Co-Chair Representative Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair Arkansas Legislative Council 315 State Capitol Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request approval of the Arkansas Legislative Council, as required by A.C.A. §19-5-1262 (c)(2), to transfer from the Rainy Day Fund to the following fund or fund accounts authorized by the General Assembly, the following amount:

Department of Public Safety - Arkansas Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training

Fallen Law Enforcement Officers' Beneficiary Fund -\$25,000

This release will be utilized for grants to provide support and assistance to beneficiaries of fallen law enforcement officers.

I appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Asa Hutchinson

cc: Jami Cook, Department of Public Safety

500 Woodlane, Suite 250 • Little Rock, Ar 72201 Telephone (501) 682-2345 www.governor.arkansas.gov State of Arkansas Governor Asa Hutchinson



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Jami Cook Secretary 1 State Police Plaza Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72209 Office: (501) 682-2260 Fax: (501) 682-1582

December 1, 2020

BA: 0950 FA: SFTY AED

Larry W. Walther, Secretary Department of Finance and Administration Office of the Secretary 1509 West 7th Street, Suite 401 Little Rock, AR 72203-3278

Dear Secretary Walther:

I am respectfully requesting your approval for the release of Rainy Day funds. The funds are requested for the Arkansas Department of Public Safety, Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training (CLEST), Fallen Law Enforcement Officers appropriation in the amount of \$25,000. This funding will allow CLEST to provide grants to support and assist beneficiaries of Fallen Law Enforcement Officers.

I appreciate your favorable consideration in release of these needed funds. If we can provide additional information, please let me know.

Fund Center: F63 Fund: SLS0000

Sincerely,

1M

Jami L Cook, Secretary